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How are sesame seeds used in foods? 

Sesame seeds are the tiny round clear seeds of the sesame plant. They are used as: 

• a decoration on bread products (like sesame buns),  

• spreads (like tahini or hummous), 

• cereals style bars (like sesame sticks).  

If you have been diagnosed with sesame allergy you must not eat any foods containing sesame. 

Sesame seeds can also be pressed to make sesame oil. This is a cooking oil with a pale yellow or 

darker brown colour. You must not have sesame oil. It will have small amounts of sesame seed. 

This oil is often used in South and East Asian cooking. Some people with sesame allergy may also 

have a skin reaction to shampoo, skin cream or other toiletries that contain sesame oil. This will be 

labelled as Sesamum indicum on the list of ingredients.  

 

What do I need to avoid? 

Foods from these restaurants or cuisine are likely to have sesame or be contaminated with sesame: 

• Asian  

• Oriental  

• Greek  

• Turkish  

• Salad bars and bakery products  

Sesame seeds are also often used in bird foods preparations and treats / foods for pets like 

hamsters, gerbils.  
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Reading food labels  

You must check the ingredients labels for sesame.  

• The word SESAME will be written clearly in bold type or larger font in the ingredients list.  

• If a food has no label you must ask if it contains sesame. Avoid any foods where ingredients 

are unknown like at a cake sale, ice cream van, sandwiches or party food. They could 

contain hidden sesame.  

• With pre-packaged food, below the ingredients list, it may say ‘may contain traces sesame' 

or 'made in a factory that handles sesame'. This is used to state that a food may sometimes 

have been contaminated. This is rare and is unlikely to cause a reaction. You can eat these 

foods. But always make sure you have your medicine with you in case of mild allergic 

symptoms. You can talk about this with your doctor or dietitian.  

• Most fresh bread and bakery goods will be unsuitable. There is high risk of contamination 

from other sesame products.  

• Recipes and ingredients lists change often. You must always check the label even if it is 

something you have been able to eat before. 

 

Which foods contain sesame?  

The following common foods contain or may contain sesame. This list is not exclusive and it is 

always good practice to check the ingredients list:  

 

 Do not eat 

Breakfast cereals  • Some brands of muesli  

 

Breads  

• Most breads / bakery goods from fresh bread counters  

• Sesame buns / rolls and seed decorated loaves  

• Some Indian breads like chapattis  

• Granary / seeded breads  

 

 

Biscuits / cakes / snacks  

• Some cereal bars  

• Sesame sticks / snaps  

• Unlabelled cakes / health food store fresh produce  

• Sesame crackers  

• Some bread sticks, pretzels  

• Halvah (a Greek, Middle Eastern and Asian dessert)  
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Sesame-free recipes  

Hummous  

Ingredients:  

• 1 drained can chickpeas  

• 2 tablespoons olive oil  

• 1 to 2 tablespoon water (adjust based on preference)  

• Half (½) teaspoon salt (adjust based on preference)  

• Flavourings to taste like garlic, cumin, paprika, lemon juice  

Method:  

1. Place all ingredients into a food processor and blitz until smooth.  

 

Wheat flour halva (Turkish)  

Ingredients  

• 3 tablespoon butter  

• 2 tablespoon vegetable oil  

• 1 cup plan flour  

• 1 cup sugar  

• 2 cups water  

• 2 tablespoon pine nuts  

 

 Do not eat 

 

Savoury spreads  

• Some vegetarian spreads like vegetable pate  

• Hummous  

• Tahini paste 

 

Others 

• Some “Toppings” and dressings on salads  

• Some “Dips” for breadsticks  

• Some Chinese, Thai and Indian snacks and meals  
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Leicester’s Hospitals is a research active trust so you may find research happening on your 
ward or in your clinic. To find out about the benefits of research and become involved yourself, 
speak to your clinician or nurse, call 0116 258 8351 or visit www.leicestersresearch.nhs.uk/

patient-and-public-involvement 

If you would like this information in another language or format such as EasyRead  

or Braille, please telephone 0116 250 2959 or email equality@uhl-tr.nhs.uk 

If you would like this information in another language or format such as EasyRead  

or Braille, please telephone 0116 250 2959 or email equality@uhl-tr.nhs.uk 

 اگر آپ کو یہ معلومات کسی اور زبان میں درکار ہیں، تو براہِ کرم مندرجہ ذیل نمبر پر ٹیلی فون کریں۔ 
خرى، الرجاء الاتصال على رقم الهاتف الذي يظهر في الأسفل على 

ُ
هذہ المعلومات بلغةٍ أ  

જો તમને અન્ય ભાષામાાં આ માહિતી જોઈતી િોય, તો નીચ ેઆપેલ નાંબર પર કૃપા કરી ટેલલફોન કરો 

 ਜੇ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਕਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਕਿਚ ਚਾਹੁੁੰ ਦੇ ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਕਕਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਹੇਠਾਂ ਕਦਿੱ ਤੇ ਗਏ ਨੁੰ ਬਰ ‘ਤੇ ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨ ਕਰੋ। 
Aby uzyskać informacje w innym języku, proszę zadzwonić pod podany niżej numer telefonu 
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Method:  

1. Boil sugar and water together until sugar dissolves into a syrup, then reduce heat to low.  

2. Cook flour, butter, oil and pine nuts together over a low heat until a smooth paste forms. 

Keep stirring until the paste turns brown. This should take around 10 to 15 minutes.  

3. Remove flour mixture from the heat and whisk in hot syrup gradually to form a soft paste.  

4. Spread mix into a shallow bowl and cool to room temperature.  

 

Contact details: 

Please contact your allergy team should you have any questions: 0116 258 6694 
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